Quarterly Under Advisement Report
Superior Court of Guam

April - June 2025

Please contact Janice M. Camacho-Perez, Superior Court Clerk of Court at
jeperez@guamcourts.gov or 475-3331 for questions about the report.

Judge

Alberto E Tolentino (15)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:

Type:

Case Number Type

CF0376-16 Motion
Motion To Revoke

CF0714-24 Motion
Motion To Dismiss

CF0336-23 Motion
Motion To Dismiss

CF0511-24 Motion
Motion For De-Certification & Transfer To Family Court

CF0482-21 Motion
Motion To Revoke

CF0690-24 Motion
Motion To Suppress

CF0528-16 Motion
Motion To Revoke

CF0665-21 Motion
Motion To Revoke

CFO0087-19 Motion
Motion To Revoke

CF0490-24 Motion
Motion In Limine

CF0490-24 Motion
Motion In Limine

CF0490-24 Motion
Motion To Dismiss

CF0490-24 Motion

Motion In Limine

Report Run Date: July 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.

Under Advisement Date

4/10/2025

4/24/2025

4/28/2025

5/6/2025

5/13/2025

5/15/2025

5/29/2025

5/29/2025

5/29/2025

6/17/2025

6/17/2025

6/17/2025

6/17/2025

# of days

82
68
64
56
49
47
33
33
33
14
14
14

14



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)

CF0331-21 Non Motion 5/15/2025 47
Type: Restitution

CMO0100-22 Non Motion 5/15/2025 47
Type: Restitution

Report Run Date: July 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.



Judge

Case Number

Arthur R. Barcinas (13)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

CV0657-23
Motion For Summary Judgment

DM0364-22
Objection To Issuance Of Interlocutory And Final Decrees

CF0612-20
Motion To Revoke

CV0593-24
Motion To Dismiss

SP0055-22
Motion To Dismiss

SP0055-22
Motion To Dismiss

PR0O184-23
Motion For Reconsideration

SP0119-24
Motion To Dismiss

CV0379-22
Motion For Summary Judgment

CV0392-23
Motion For Summary Judgment

CV0220-24
Motion To Amend Answer To Include Counterclaim

CF0011-25

Motion To Determine Sentencing Range For Violations Of 9 G.C.A. § 67.401.1

SP0049-23
Motion To Dismiss

Type

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Report Run Date: July 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.

Under Advisement Date

4/8/2025

4/10/2025

4/10/2025

4/18/2025

4/29/2025

4/29/2025

4/30/2025

5/2/2025

5/13/2025

5/15/2025

6/12/2025

6/12/2025

6/20/2025

# of days

84

82

82

74

63

63

62

60

49

47

19

19

11



Judge Case Number Type

Dana A. Gutierrez (7)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

SPO111-24 Motion
Type: Motion To Dismiss

SP0131-24 Motion
Type: Motion To Quash

CV0547-23 Motion
Type: Motion To Dismiss

CV0548-23 Motion

Type: Motion For Disclosure Of Confidential Settlement
Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)

SP0016-25 Non Motion
Type: Peition For Altnerative Writ Of Mandate

PO0061-24 Non Motion
Type: Petition For Order Of Protection

DMO0129-24 Non Motion

Type: Order Re Proposed Findings Of Facts And Conclusions Of Law

Report Run Date: July 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.

Under Advisement Date

2/11/2025

4/29/2025

5/6/2025

5/22/2025

3/4/2025

3/25/2025

4/23/2025

# of days

140

63

56

40

119

98

69



Judge Case Number Type

Elyze M. Iriarte (9)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

CV0735-18 Motion
Type: Motion For Relief For Fraud Upon This Court; Certificate Of Service

CV0735-18 Motion
Type: Second Motion For Relief For Fraud Upon This Court Or For Equitable Relief

CV0337-24 Motion
Type: Motion To Dismiss

CV0337-24 Motion

Type: Motion For Judicial Notice And Recognition Of Foreign Judgment
Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)

CV0426-18 Non Motion
Type: Findings Of Fact And Conclusions of Law

CV0735-18 Non Motion
Type: Statement Of Its Reasonable And Necessary Appellate Attorney's Fees And Costs

SP0219-90 Non Motion
Type: Order To Show Cause

SP0568-90 Non Motion
Type: Order To Show Cause

SP0116-24 Non Motion

Type: Verified Petition For Judicial Review

Report Run Date: July 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.

Under Advisement Date

5/16/2025

6/11/2025

6/12/2025

6/16/2025

3/14/2025

5/16/2025

6/19/2025

6/19/2025

6/24/2025

# of days

46

20

19

15

109

46

12

12



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date

John C Terlaje (3)
Motions (90 days Deadline)
CV0397-20 Motion 6/26/2025

Type: Motion To (1) Extend Time To File Notice Of Appeal Pursuant To Grap Rule 4(A)(5); (2) Permit Cash Deposit In
Leiu Of Supersedeas Bond; Or Alternatively, Extend Time To Post Bond Under GRCP 6(b); (3) Defer Issuance Of
Writ Of Execution

Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)
CVv0204-17 Non Motion 6/30/2025
Type: Bench Trial
CV1126-16 Non Motion 6/18/2025
Type: Bench Trial

Report Run Date: July 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.

# of days

13



Judge Case Number Type

Maria T Cenzon (7)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

CMO0008-21 Motion
Type: Motion To Revoke

CF0208-24 Motion
Type: Motion To Suppress

CMO0307-00 Motion
Type: Motion And Order To Vacate Bench Warrant And Close Case

CF0558-24 Motion
Type: Motion To Disqualify

CF0096-21 Motion
Type: Motion To Disqualify

CF0665-24 Motion
Type: Motion To Dismiss

Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)
CF0229-21 Non Motion

Type: Restitution

Report Run Date: July 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.

Under Advisement Date

4/28/2025

4/28/2025

5/16/2025

6/13/2025

6/26/2025

6/26/2025

4/21/2025

# of days

64

64

46

18

71



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days
Vernon P Perez (5)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

CF0486-23 Motion 5/11/2025 51
Type: Motion For Judgment Of Acquittal Based On Insufficiency Of The Evidence

CV0471-07 Motion 6/6/2025 25
Type: Motion For Summary Judgment

CV0471-07 Motion 6/6/2025 25
Type: Memorandum Of Points And Authorities For Joinder Motion

CF0678-23 Motion 6/27/2025 4

Type: Motion For Order To Take Depositions
Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)

PRO120-06 Non Motion 5/22/2025 40
Type: Objection To Estate's Final Distribution

Report Run Date: July 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

Linda L. Ingles (1)

Motions (90 days Deadline)
JP0267-23 Motion 5/30/2025 32
Type: Motion For Order Estabilishing A Permanency Plan

Report Run Date: July 1, 2025 8:23 a.m.



