Quarterly Under Advisement Report Superior Court of Guam April - June 2025

Please contact Janice M. Camacho-Perez, Superior Court Clerk of Court at jcperez@guamcourts.gov or 475-3331 for questions about the report.

Judge Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of day
Alberto E Tolentino (15)			
Motions (90 days Deadline)			
CF0376-16	Motion	4/10/2025	82
Type: Motion To Revoke			
CF0714-24	Motion	4/24/2025	68
Type: Motion To Dismiss			
CF0336-23	Motion	4/28/2025	64
Type: Motion To Dismiss			
CF0511-24	Motion	5/6/2025	56
Type: Motion For De-Certification & Transfer To Family Court			
CF0482-21	Motion	5/13/2025	49
Type: Motion To Revoke			
CF0690-24	Motion	5/15/2025	47
Type: Motion To Suppress			
CF0528-16	Motion	5/29/2025	33
Type: Motion To Revoke			
CF0665-21	Motion	5/29/2025	33
Type: Motion To Revoke			
CF0087-19	Motion	5/29/2025	33
Type: Motion To Revoke			
CF0490-24	Motion	6/17/2025	14
Type: Motion In Limine		6/4 7/0007	
CF0490-24	Motion	6/17/2025	14
Type: Motion In Limine	M. C	(17/2025	4.4
CF0490-24	Motion	6/17/2025	14
Type: Motion To Dismiss	Matian	6/17/2025	1.4
CF0490-24	Motion	6/17/2025	14
Type: Motion In Limine Report Run Date: July 1, 2	025 8:23 a.m.		

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)				
	CF0331-21	Non Motion	5/15/2025	47
Type: Restitution				
	CM0100-22	Non Motion	5/15/2025	47
Type: Restitution				

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Arthur R. Barcinas (13)				
Motions (90 days Deadline)				
	CV0657-23	Motion	4/8/2025	84
Type: Motion Fo	or Summary Judgment			
	DM0364-22	Motion	4/10/2025	82
Type: Objection	To Issuance Of Interlocutory And Final Dec	erees		
	CF0612-20	Motion	4/10/2025	82
Type: Motion To	o Revoke			
	CV0593-24	Motion	4/18/2025	74
Type: Motion To	o Dismiss			
	SP0055-22	Motion	4/29/2025	63
Type: Motion To	o Dismiss			
	SP0055-22	Motion	4/29/2025	63
Type: Motion To	o Dismiss			
	PR0184-23	Motion	4/30/2025	62
Type: Motion Fo	or Reconsideration			
	SP0119-24	Motion	5/2/2025	60
Type: Motion To	o Dismiss			
	CV0379-22	Motion	5/13/2025	49
Type: Motion Fo	or Summary Judgment			
	CV0392-23	Motion	5/15/2025	47
Type: Motion Fo	or Summary Judgment			
	CV0220-24	Motion	6/12/2025	19
Type: Motion To	o Amend Answer To Include Counterclaim			
	CF0011-25	Motion	6/12/2025	19
Type: Motion To	o Determine Sentencing Range For Violation	ns Of 9 G.C.A. § 67.401.1		
	SP0049-23	Motion	6/20/2025	11
Type: Motion To	o Dismiss			

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Dana A. Gutierrez (7)				
Motions (90 days Deadline)				
	SP0111-24	Motion	2/11/2025	140
Type: Motion To	o Dismiss			
	SP0131-24	Motion	4/29/2025	63
Type: Motion To	o Quash			
	CV0547-23	Motion	5/6/2025	56
Type: Motion To	o Dismiss			
	CV0548-23	Motion	5/22/2025	40
Type: Motion Fo	or Disclosure Of Confidential Settlement			
Non-Motions (120 days Deac	lline)			
	SP0016-25	Non Motion	3/4/2025	119
Type: Peition Fo	r Altnerative Writ Of Mandate			
	PO0061-24	Non Motion	3/25/2025	98
Type: Petition Fo	or Order Of Protection			
	DM0129-24	Non Motion	4/23/2025	69
Type: Order Re	Proposed Findings Of Facts And Conclusi	ons Of Law		

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Elyze M. Iriarte (9)				
Motions (90 days Deadline	e)			
	CV0735-18	Motion	5/16/2025	46
Type: Motion	For Relief For Fraud Upon This Court; Certif	ficate Of Service		
	CV0735-18	Motion	6/11/2025	20
Type: Second	Motion For Relief For Fraud Upon This Coun	rt Or For Equitable Relief		
	CV0337-24	Motion	6/12/2025	19
Type: Motion	To Dismiss			
	CV0337-24	Motion	6/16/2025	15
Type: Motion	For Judicial Notice And Recognition Of Fore	ign Judgment		
Non-Motions (120 days D	eadline)			
	CV0426-18	Non Motion	3/14/2025	109
Type: Finding	gs Of Fact And Conclusions of Law			
	CV0735-18	Non Motion	5/16/2025	46
Type: Stateme	ent Of Its Reasonable And Necessary Appellat	te Attorney's Fees And Costs		
	SP0219-90	Non Motion	6/19/2025	12
Type: Order 7	To Show Cause			
	SP0568-90	Non Motion	6/19/2025	12
Type: Order 7	To Show Cause			
	SP0116-24	Non Motion	6/24/2025	7
Type: Verifie	d Petition For Judicial Review			

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
John C Terlaje (3)				
Motions (90 days Deadlin	ne)			
	CV0397-20	Motion	6/26/2025	5
Leiu C	n To (1) Extend Time To File Notice Of Ap Of Supersedeas Bond; Or Alternatively, Ext		,· 、 ,	
Writ	Of Execution			
Non-Motions (120 days D				
		Non Motion	6/30/2025	1
	Deadline) CV0204-17	Non Motion	6/30/2025	1
Non-Motions (120 days D	Deadline) CV0204-17	Non Motion Non Motion	6/30/2025	1

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Iaria T Cenzon (7)				
Motions (90 days Deadlir	ne)			
	CM0008-21	Motion	4/28/2025	64
Type: Motion	n To Revoke			
	CF0208-24	Motion	4/28/2025	64
Type: Motion	n To Suppress			
	CM0307-00	Motion	5/16/2025	46
Type: Motion	n And Order To Vacate Bench Warrant And C	lose Case		
	CF0558-24	Motion	6/13/2025	18
Type: Motion	n To Disqualify			
	CF0096-21	Motion	6/26/2025	5
Type: Motion	n To Disqualify			
	CF0665-24	Motion	6/26/2025	5
Type: Motion	n To Dismiss			
Non-Motions (120 days Γ	Deadline)			
	CF0229-21	Non Motion	4/21/2025	71
Type: Restitu	ation			

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Vernon P Perez (5)				
Motions (90 days Deadline)				
	CF0486-23	Motion	5/11/2025	51
Type: Motion l	For Judgment Of Acquittal Based On Insuffic	ciency Of The Evidence		
	CV0471-07	Motion	6/6/2025	25
Type: Motion l	For Summary Judgment			
	CV0471-07	Motion	6/6/2025	25
Type: Memora	ndum Of Points And Authorities For Joinder	r Motion		
	CF0678-23	Motion	6/27/2025	4
Type: Motion l	For Order To Take Depositions			
Non-Motions (120 days Dea	adline)			
	PR0120-06	Non Motion	5/22/2025	40
Type: Objectio	n To Estate's Final Distribution			

Judge	Case Number	Туре	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Linda L. Ingles (1)				
Motions (90 days Deadlin	e)			
	JP0267-23	Motion	5/30/2025	32
Type: Motion	n For Order Estabilishing A Permanency Plan			